in Shandong province is not significant, and that there is no significant economic growth,
which means that it keeps on developing as it is, and the natural population growth rate is
taken as 5‰ according to the existing average growth rate in national statistics.

Scenario 2 Economic Development Type
The change mainly focuses on the importance of economic development, followed by

the management of the riverbank. It is hypothesized that the agricultural GDP growth rate
and industrial GDP growth rate are reduced by 2% and that the natural population growth
rate is taken as 5‰.

Scenario 3 Sustainable Development Type
This scenario requires stable economic development, with a 2% increase in agricultural

GDP growth rate and industrial GDP growth rate. Due to the improvement of production
process and awareness of water conservation, the water consumption of agriculture and
industry is set to decrease by 20% in this scenario, and the natural population growth rate
is increased to 6‰ in combination with China’s gradually liberalized population policy.

Table 6. Adjusting Parameter of 3 Scenarios.

Parameter Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Agricultural GDP growth rate - - −2%
Industrial GDP growth rate - - −2%

Water consumption of 10,000 yuan
agricultural added value - −20% −20%

Water consumption of 10,000 yuan
industrial added value - −20% −20%

natural population growth rate 5‰ 5‰ 6‰

4.2. Analysis and Result

This section combines five researched districts as a single one to conclude water
deficiency for the whole of Shandong. The statistical results are mainly analyzed from the

Sustainability 2022, 14, 3412 11 of 14

perspective of the total water supply and water consumption. The water deficiency rate
is the ratio of the difference between water consumption and water supply to the water
consumption. The equation of water deficiency rate [5] is:

Water deficiency rate = (Water consumption - Water supply)/Water consumption * 100% (17)

Within a limited range (−100%~100%), the closer the value is to 0, the better the
balance between water supply and water consumption in the region. When the value
is negative, the water supply is greater than the water consumption, indicating that the
supply is sufficient [20].

Firstly, the relevant data of five regions were weighted on average. Secondly, the
parameters required in the three scenarios were assigned. In order to calculate the total
water supply, the initial values of variables such as average annual surface water volume
and average annual underground water volume were input. To calculate the total water